STUDENT SURVEY WEEK OF 4/18/88
(End of Vinter Semester)

242 students in 16 evening classes at Orchard Rldge were surveyed
recently to discover some atiributes and attitudes regarding OCC.
Sectlons surveyed represented over 5% of the evening sections oftfered.

The survey was deslgned and adminlstered by an energetic teem including
Beverty Versele, Nancy Puzsar, Irma McBeth and Sharon Michaels. The
purpose of the study was to determine how welil the college was meetling
the needs of evening students.

Class sectlons surveyed Included bliology, health, polltical sclence,
01S, DPR, art, English, accounting end ltaw courses; the survey was
conducted on Monday, Tuesday, and Wednesday evenings, durlng the week
before final exams for the semester,

Students responding represented approximately 4% of the students
originally enrolled In evening sectlions; they were limlted to students
in sectlons where Instructors vwere wliting to allow the survey to be
sadministered In class,

Among this population, we've discovered that...

55% started OCC in 1966 or tlater...

53¢ were taking 6 or fewer unlts course work...

62 were taklng classes only at night...

805 considered OR thelir "home" campus...

795 were seeking elther a 2 or a 4 year degree...

67% were single...

Average age was 28 years; and 465 were 25 or over...

Average annual lincome was nearly $18,000; 51% earned > $15,000/year...
70% worked > 30 hrs/wk while only 5% worked 5 or fewer hrs/wk...

Students reported that...

17% had contacted the Financlial Ald otflce.,..

64§ had used the Llibrary...

15% had used the "lnstructlional Center™.,.

8% hsd used the Tutoring Lab...

6% had used the Carecer Center..,

164 had used H buillding facllities...

15% had used Ridgewood restaurent...

72% had used the Rathskeller...

13% had attended Smith theatre activities...

49 had particlipated In student activities... .

And, further, it was reported that...

25% had never seen a2 counselor...

18% were either "“somewhat" or "very" dissatisfied with the avallablility
of classes at OCC.

6% werc elther "somewhat" or "very" dissatisflied with thelr educatlonal
experliences at 0OCC, ‘



¥hen asked ebout thelr contacts snd !nteractlons with verlous offices
and services on cempus, students responded as follows:

Had Had not Unaware Unavailable
Contacted Contacted of 114 to me
Cashier's Office 50% 439 7% 19
Records Offlce 414% 54 4% 19
Reglstration Offlce 699 28% 2% 1%
Financlal Aid Offlce 17¢ 78¢% 39 g
Publlc Safety Office 7% . B394 104 -
Yes No Unaware Unavallable
Used Library 64% 359 19 -
Used Instructional Ctr 15% 72% 13% -—
Used Tutoring Lab 8% 82% 106 -
Used Career Center 6% 79 154 -
Used H building 169 165 8% -
Used Bookstore 98¢ 29 - -
Used Ridgewood Cafe 154 72% 14% -
Used Rathskellar 72% 24% 4% -—
Attended Smith Theatre 13% 81% 6% --
Part.tn Student Activity 49 91% 5% -—

For the most part, students who reported contacting or using an otfice
or service also reported either somewhat or very satisfled attitudes
towards that offlce or service. Greatest levels of low satlsfactlion
were Indicated towards the Rathskeller (24%) and Registration (23%).
Greatest levels of high satisfaction were indicated towards Financilal
Aid (86%), Public Safety (91%), H Bullding (76%), Ridgewood (76%), and
Smith Theatre (74%).

Altogether, evening sections represented about 34% of the class
sectlons offered at the Rldge; evening students' seatcount represented
about 36§ of the total produced at the Ridge.

[Our special thanks to the many persons making thls survey posslible;
and especielly to Nancy and Irma, student assistants who came 1o us
through Linda Pososkli's 0!8 program and devoted countless hours to hand
tabulating the results. Further detalled Informatlion from the survey
is availabe from Dean Crow. ]



